

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC04-777

Upon Request from the Attorney General
for an Advisory Opinion as to the
Validity of an Initiative Petition

**ADVISORY OPINION TO
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

RE: PATIENTS' RIGHT TO KNOW
ABOUT ADVERSE MEDICAL INCIDENTS

**INITIAL BRIEF OF SPONSOR
FLORIDIANS FOR PATIENT PROTECTION**

IN SUPPORT OF THE INITIATIVE

JON MILLS
Florida Bar No. 148286
TIMOTHY McLENDON
Florida Bar No. 0038067
P.O. Box 2099
Gainesville, Florida 32602
Telephone: (352) 378-4154
Facsimile: (352) 336-0270

Counsel to Interested Parties/Sponsor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT PRESENTS A SINGLE SUBJECT, WHICH SUPPLEMENTS CURRENT LAW WITH A NEW RIGHT FOR THE PUBLIC TO RECEIVE INFORMATION ALREADY REQUIRED TO BE REPORTED TO STATE AGENCIES	11
A. The Right to Know Affects Only Legislative Branch Functions at the State Level	12
1) <i>The Effect on the Legislative Branch Is Only to Supplement Current Law by Expanding Existing Disclosure Requirements to Include Certain Information Now Protected From Disclosure by Statute</i>	<i>14</i>
2) <i>The Proposed Amendment Would Not Affect the Judicial Branch</i>	<i>15</i>
3) <i>The Proposed Amendment Does Not Substantially Affect the Executive Branch at Any Level of Government</i>	<i>16</i>
B. The Proposed Amendment Will Not Substantially Affect Other Sections of the Constitution	17

C.	The Proposed Amendment Has A “Logical Oneness of Purpose”	19
II.	THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY FOR THE PROPOSED RIGHT TO KNOW AMENDMENT ARE ACCURATE, COMPLETE AND NOT MISLEADING.	21
A.	The Ballot Title and Summary Accurately and Completely Explain the Major Purpose of the Initiative	22
B.	The Proposed Right to Know Amendment Has No other Effects Beyond those Disclosed in the Title and Summary	25
C.	The Proposed Amendment Does Not Use Undefined or Ambiguous Terms in a Manner Which Might Mislead Voters	26
D.	Any Minor Differences in Wording Between the Summary and Text Are Not Misleading	28
	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
English - The Official Language of Florida,
520 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 1988) 23

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General, re
Amendment to Bar Government from
Treating People Differently Based on
Race in Public Education,
778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000) 1-2,13,24,26,28

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re:
Authorization for County Voters to Approve or
Disapprove Slot Machines Within Existing
Pari-Mutuel Facilities,
813 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 2002) 11

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Fee on the Everglades Sugar Production,
681 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996) 15

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re
Limiting Cruel & Inhumane Confinement
of Pigs During Pregnancy,
815 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2002) 20-21

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re
Local Trustees & Statewide Governing Board
to Manage Florida’s University System,
819 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2002) 20

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re People’s Property Rights Amendments Providing Compensation for Restricting Real Property Use May Cover Multiple Subjects, 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)</i>	13,26,27,30
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Prohibiting Public Funding of Political Candidates’ Campaigns, 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997)</i>	2
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Protect People From the Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke by Prohibiting Workplace Smoking, 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002)</i>	21,22,23,25
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers, 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)</i>	28
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation for Non-Violent Drug Offenses, 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)</i>	12,15,20,29-30
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Tax Limitation, 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)</i>	17,21
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Tax Limitation, 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996)</i>	22,26
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Term Limits Pledge, 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)</i>	17,19,25

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General - Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination,</i> 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	12-13,17,19
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General - Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	11,12
<i>Allen v. Butterworth,</i> 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000)	15-16
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	7,21-22
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	13,14
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	11,13,17
<i>Floridians Against Casino Takeover v. Let's Help Florida,</i> 363 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1978)	19-20
<i>Grose v. Firestone,</i> 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982)	22,23
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation,</i> 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)	31
<i>Smith v. American Airlines,</i> 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	22,23

Florida Constitutional Provisions:

Article I, Section 23 3,18

Article I, Section 24 3,16-18

Article IV, Section 10 1

Article V, Section 3(b)(10) 1

Article XI, Section 3 *passim*

Florida Statutes:

Section 101.161 1,30,31

Section 119.07 5,14,16

Section 381.026 6

Section 456.041 4,29

Section 456.049 3

Section 458.337 5,13,14,23,24

Section 458.351 5,13,25

Other Authorities:

Editorial: “Proposal Would Harm Patients,”
Sarasota Herald-Tribune (Sept. 14, 2003) 2-3

Public Citizen, *Florida’s Real Malpractice Problem: Bad Doctors
and Insurance Companies Not the Legal System* (Sept. 2002) 3
